process and the same will be conducted through 

Government e-Market Place (GeM) portal.  

The documents listed below in Sr. No. 9 only to be 

submitted in offline physical mode. 

9  Documents to be 

submitted physically by 

Bidders  

(Offline Mode) 

1. Bid Security (EMD) for Rs.85,00,000/- (Rs. Eighty 

Five Lakhs only) to be submitted in the form of DD/ 

Fund transfer/ Bank Guarantee (issued by a 

nationalised/ scheduled commercial Bank located in 

India (other than Indian Bank) in favour of “Indian 

Bank” payable at Chennai. BG should be valid for 180

[...]

The Bidder should submit at the time of online submission of Bid, as part of its bid, a 

bid security / EMD in the form of DD / Fund Transfer / Bank Guarantee issued by a 

Scheduled Commercial Bank located in India (other than Indian Bank), in the form 

provided in the Bidding Documents (Annexure-XI) for a sum of Rs.85,00,000/- (Rs. 

Eighty Five Lakhs only) from the last date for submission of Bid. Bank may seek 

extension of Bank Guarantee, if required.  Relaxation if any, extended by GOI/ 

competent authorities for furnishing the EMD shall be passed on to the bidders. In 

case on fund transfer, bid security amount is to be remitted to following account:

[...]

Fifty Thousand only) per 
critical defect. Retesting 
to be completed at no 
additional cost to the 

bank within 4 working 
hours after the 
functionality is made 
available for testing. 

In case of defect 
identified in UAT, 
the penalty will 
be Rs.25,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-
Five Thousand 
only) per critical 
defect.  

Major Major defects are those 
defects which are serious 
and for which work around 
can mean 

• Levy of Penalty  
• Delay in servicing the 

customer 
• Erroneous Transactions 

without direct financial 
impact 

• Workarounds that result